HB1238/775066/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1238

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike "Maryland Transportation Authority or the"; in line 8, strike "Authority or the"; strike beginning with "repealing" in line 12 down through "Authority;" in line 13; in line 15, strike "Maryland Transportation Authority and the"; and strike in their entirety lines 23 through 28, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike lines 9 and 10 in their entirety; and in line 11, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)".

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 15 on page 2 through line 11 on page 3, inclusive, and substitute:

"(C) "PUBLIC NOTICE OF PROCUREMENT" MEANS A REQUEST FOR BIDS OR REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT.

(D) "PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP" MEANS:

- (1) A SALE OR LONG-TERM LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT AND A PRIVATE ENTITY UNDER WHICH THE PRIVATE ENTITY ASSUMES CONTROL OF THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF AN EXISTING TRANSPORTATION FACILITY; OR
- (2) AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT AND A PRIVATE ENTITY UNDER WHICH THE PRIVATE ENTITY CONSTRUCTS OR RECONSTRUCTS, FINANCES, AND OPERATES A TRANSPORTATION FACILITY AND IS AUTHORIZED

HB1238/775066/1 Amendments to HB 1238 Page 2 of 2

TO COLLECT TOLLS OR FEES FOR THE USE OF THE TRANSPORTATION FACILITY.".

On page 3, in line 12, strike "(H)" and substitute "(E)"; in lines 18 and 27, in each instance, strike "AUTHORITY OR THE".

On page 4, in line 5, strike "**AUTHORITY OR THE**"; strike in their entirety lines 7 through 10, inclusive, and substitute:

"(I) THE TERMS OF THE PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT;";

strike in their entirety lines 13 through 15, inclusive; in line 16, strike "(IV)" and substitute "(III)"; strike in their entirety lines 18 through 21, inclusive, and substitute:

"(IV) THE ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF ANY BONDS, INCLUDING PRIVATE ACTIVITY BONDS, TO BE USED TO FINANCE THE PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP AND THE ESTIMATED IMPACT OF THE ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS ON THE BONDING CAPACITY OF THE DEPARTMENT OR OTHER ISSUING ENTITY; AND";

in line 22, strike "(VI)" and substitute "(V)"; and in line 23, after "ARE" insert "TO BE".

On pages 4 through 6, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 26 on page 4 through line 2 on page 6, inclusive.